
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; PAUL LEPAGE, Governor of Maine; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE,
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND PARTIAL AFFIRMANCE**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

████████████████████
████████████████████
████████████████████
████████████████████

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Individual Mandate No Longer Functions as a Tax and
 Cannot be Sustained as a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s
 Power to Tax.2

 II. A Decision From this Court Holding the Individual Mandate
 Unconstitutional Is Consistent with the Supreme Court’s *NFIB*
 Decision and Does not Trench Upon the Supreme Court’s
 Prerogative to Overrule its Own Decisions..... 6

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 6

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 1

Florida v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 648 F.3d 1235
(11th Cir. 2011)..... 2

Gray v. First Winthrop Corp., 989 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 7

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 2

National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, 514 U.S. 211 (1995) 7

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 6

Virginia v. Sebelius, 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010), 656 F.3d 253 (4th
Cir. 2011) 2

Statutes

Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
(2010), Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... 1

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081(b), 131 Stat.
2054, 2092 (2017)..... 4,5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 1,3,6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Letter from John A. Koskinen, IRS Commissioner, to Members of Congress
(July 17, 2015) 4
